

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**A. KARIM KATRIB, M.D.,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FILE COPY**

**No. 21-0843**

**HERBERT J. THOMAS MEMORIAL  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, and  
THOMAS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.**

**Respondents.**

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER**

**John J. Polak (WVSB No. 2929)  
Mark A. Atkinson (WVSB No. 0184)  
ATKINSON & POLAK, PLLC  
1300 Summers Street, Suite 1300  
P.O. Box 549  
Charleston, WV 25322  
(304) 346-5100  
jjpolak@amplaw.com**

**Counsel for Petitioner**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Table of Contents</b> .....  | i           |
| <b>Table of Authorities</b> .....   | ii          |
| <b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....  | 1           |
| <b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....  | 1           |
| <b>III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 6           |
| <b>IV. STATEMENT REGARDING<br/>ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION</b> .....   | 8           |
| <b>V. ARGUMENT</b>  |             |
| <b>A. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Petitioner’s claims were<br/>discharged because he was an “unknown creditor” of the<br/>Respondents who was not entitled to actual written notice of the<br/>Respondents’ bankruptcy filing and claims bar date</b> .....         | 8           |
| <b>B. The Circuit Court erred in failing to find that the issue of whether<br/>Respondent qualified as an “unknown creditor” was an issue of fact<br/>upon which the Respondents bore the burden of proof and upon<br/>which the Petitioner was entitled to discovery</b> ..... | 16          |
| <b>C. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Petitioner’s complaint<br/>did not seek relief for actionable non-dischargeable conduct<br/>that the Respondents committed or continued after the<br/>Bankruptcy Discharge</b> .....  | 21          |
| <b>D. The Circuit Court erred in finding that summary dismissal of<br/>the Petitioner’s claims would not result in a denial of Due Process<br/>to the Petitioner</b> .....  | 24          |
| <b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### West Virginia Supreme Court Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Addair v. Bryant</u> ,<br>168 W.Va. 306, 284 S.E.2d 374 (1981).....   | 18     |
| <u>Camden-Clark Mem'l Hosp. Corp. v. Nguyen</u> ,<br>240 W. Va. 76, 807 S.E.2d 747 (2017).....                                     | 14     |
| <u>Cantley v. Lincoln County Commission</u> ,<br>221 W.Va. 468, 655 S.E.2d 490 (2007).....   | 10     |
| <u>Gable v. Gable</u> ,<br>245 W. Va. 213, 858 S.E.2d 838 (2021).....  | 18, 19 |
| <u>Garrison v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n</u> ,<br>190 W. Va. 214, 438 S.E.2d 6 (1993).....                               | 13     |
| <u>Grim v. Eastern Electric, LLC</u> ,<br>234 W. Va. 557, 767 S.E.2d 267 (2014).....   | 17     |
| <u>John W. Lodge Distributing Co., Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</u> ,<br>161 W. Va. 603, 245 S.E.2d 157 (1978).....                        | 10     |
| <u>Mayhew v. Mayhew</u> ,<br>205 W.Va. 490, 519 S.E.2d 188 (1999).....   | 18     |
| <u>Mountaineer Fire &amp; Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Virginia</u> ,<br>244 W. Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870 (2020)..... | 19     |
| <u>Skaggs v. Elk Run Coal Co., Inc.</u> ,<br>198 W.Va. 51, 479 S.E.2d 561 (1996).....  | 18     |
| <u>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</u> ,<br>194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....                     | 8      |
| <u>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</u> ,<br>194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....   | 18     |

**Other Cases**

Bosiger v. U.S. Airways,  
510 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2007).....10

Broomall Indus., Inc. v. Data Design Logic Sys., Inc.,  
786 F.2d 401 (Fed.Cir.1986).....24

Chemetron Corp. v. Jones,  
72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995).....10, 11

Com. & Exch. Bank v. McDaniel,  
147 Ga. App. 378, 249 S.E.2d 97 (1978).....18

Dahlin v. Lyondell Chem. Co.,  
881 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2018).....10, 24

DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.,  
871 F. Supp. 2d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), *remanded*, 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....25

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,  
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....13

George & Co., Inc. v. Arch Coal, Inc.,  
No. CV 6:19-178-KKC, 2021 WL 832636 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 4, 2021).....20

Holcombe v. US Airways, Inc.,  
369 F. App'x 424 (4th Cir. 2010).....22

In re AMF Bowling Worldwide, Inc.,  
520 B.R. 185 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2014), *aff'd*, 533 B.R. 144 (E.D. Va. 2015).....14

In re Banks,  
299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002), *abrogated on other grounds by*  
United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa, 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....24

In re Bodrick,  
509 B.R. 843 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2014).....19

In re Charter Co.,  
113 B.R. 725 (M.D. Fla. 1990).....14

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.,</u><br>151 B.R. 674 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 B.R. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... | 20                |
| <u>In re Hairopoulos</u><br>118 F.3d 1240 (8th Cir.1997).....  | 9, 19             |
| <u>In re Hunt,</u><br>146 B.R. 178 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1992).....  | 14                |
| <u>In re J.A. Jones, Inc.,</u><br>492 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2007).....  | 9, 10, 11, 15, 20 |
| <u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</u><br>585 B.R. 708 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....   | 11, 20            |
| <u>In re New York Trap Rock Corp.,</u><br>153 B.R. 642 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....   | 14                |
| <u>In re Palumbo,</u><br>556 B.R. 546 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2016).....  | 9                 |
| <u>In re Peabody Energy Corp.,</u><br>579 B.R. 208 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2017).....   | 11                |
| <u>In re Pick &amp; Save, Inc.,</u><br>478 B.R. 110 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012).....  | 11                |
| <u>In re Provident Hosp., Inc.,</u><br>122 B.R. 683 (D. Md. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 943 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1991).....                 | 14                |
| <u>In re Stucker,</u><br>153 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993).....   | 9                 |
| <u>In re Talon Automotive Group, Inc.,</u><br>284 B.R. 622 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002).....   | 14, 15            |
| <u>In re Texaco Inc.,</u><br>182 B.R. 937 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....  | 14                |
| <u>In re Toussaint,</u><br>259 B.R. 96 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2000).....   | 9                 |
| <u>Liberty Nat. Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Payton,</u><br>602 N.E.2d 530 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....                                      | 18                |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Matter of Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. R. Co.,</u><br>788 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986).....       | 11     |
| <u>Matter of GAC Corp.,</u><br>681 F.2d 1295 (11th Cir. 1982).....                                   | 14     |
| <u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</u><br>339 U.S. 306 (1950).....                    | 10     |
| <u>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank,</u><br>508 U.S. 324 (1993).....                                | 10     |
| <u>O’Loughlin v. County. of Orange,</u><br>229 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000).....                         | 21, 22 |
| <u>Partners for Health &amp; Home. L.P. v. Seung Wee Yang,</u><br>488 B.R. 109 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 21     |
| <u>Reliable Elec. Co. v. Olson Const. Co.,</u><br>726 F.2d 620 (10th Cir. 1984.).....                | 24     |
| <u>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R. Co. v. Forst,</u><br>4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993).....    | 17, 21 |
| <u>Sanchez v. NW. Airlines, Inc.,</u><br>659 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011).....                           | 10, 24 |
| <u>Stauch v. City of Columbia Heights,</u><br>212 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 2000).....                      | 24     |
| <u>Stockton v. NW. Airlines, Inc.,</u><br>804 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Minn. 2011).....                   | 19     |
| <u>Tulsa Professional Collection Serv., Inc. v. Pope,</u><br>485 U.S. 478 (1988).....                | 10     |
| <br><b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>  |        |
| Rule 8(c) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....   | 17     |
| Rule 12(b)(1) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....                                     | 5, 6   |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| Rule 12(b)(6) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....                                     | 1, 5, 6, 8, 19, 23 |
| West Virginia Code § 30-3C-2.....  | 13                 |
| Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....   | 7, 25              |
| Article III, Section 10 of the West Virginia Constitution.....                                       | 7,25               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....  | 10                 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 521.....   | 9                  |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(3).....   | 9                  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 11101 <i>et seq</i> .....  | 13                 |
| Elizabeth M. Bosek, <i>et al.</i> ,<br>4 Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure § 14:187 (3d ed. 2021)..... | 19                 |
| 5B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller,<br>Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 (3rd ed. 2020)..... | 19                 |
